Date: 26th August, 2022



POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due

Ref: SR-II: RTI:F-1354:22-23/3449

Shri Varghese Mathew, C/o.Manoj Kawle, MSEB Colony, Brahmapuri 441 206.

Maharashtra

Sir,

Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 - reg.

This has reference to your online application vide Ref.No.PGCIL/R/E/22/00248 dated 20/07/2022 under RTI Act, 2005.

The information sought in your above mentioned request is detailed below and enclosed.

Query No. 1: Safety Enquiry Report enclosed as Annexure –I Query No.2: Details of action taken –Enclosed as Annexure –II

As per section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005, if required, you may file an appeal to the First Appellate Authority of the organization within 30 days of the issue of this order. The address of the First Appellate Authority is given below:

Shri Tarun Bajaj, Executive Director (SRTS-II) Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Singanayakanahalli, Yelahanka Hobli, Bangalore 560 064.

e-mail: sr2edo@powergrid.co.in

Tel.No.: 080-23093701

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(K.V.SATYANARAYANA) Sr. General Manager & CPIO

e-mail id: sr2cpio@powergrid.co.in

Tel.No.: 080-23093711

Encl.: as above.

Copy to: ED(SRTS-II), Appellate Authority, POWERGRID, SRTS-II, Bangalore - for kind information.





पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ़ इंडिया लिमिटेड

एस.आर.टी.एस 2, क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय बेंगलुरु (क्षेत्रीय सुरक्षा विभाग)

Ref:- SR-II/Safety/01112017

Date: 01/08/2018

Sub: Enquiry committee report on accident occurred on 1st Nov 2017 on Edamon-Kochi 400KV line

A senior level committee consisting of the following executives was formed based on the approved note F.No: SR2-SFTY-12-13/0003/2018/Safety-SR2-RHQ Grp1 dated 04/07/2018 to investigate the reported incident involving fatal accident in the construction of the subject line.

- 1. Sri A.P Gangadharan GM/AM, SRTS-II
- 2. Sri A.J Xavier, AGM/Engg
- 3. Sri Y.P Singh DGM(Safety-CC)
- 4. Sri Mohd Mahamood DGM/Safety
- 5. Sri Thanveer CM(HR)

The committee visited the site on 12.07.2018 and conducted a detailed enquiry about the reported incident by third party. The committee collected information/statements from the staff of M/s KEC and POWERGRID who are involved in the construction of the subject line. The committee also collected reports from Police station, Kollam about the case.

The committee report along with all the relevant files are enclosed herewith for kind perusal of ED/SR-II.

Submitted please.

Mohd Mahamood (DGM Safety)

AGM(AM-SR2)

SR2) साप्तिना

GM/AM(SR-II)

(b)

ED(SR-II)

ENQUIRY COMMITTEE REPORT ON ACCIDENT OCCURRED ON 01.11.2017 ON EDAMON-KOCHI 400KC D/C TR. LINE AT LOCATION 5/0.

- Construction of Edamon-Kochi 400 KV D/C line was awarded to M/s KEC International Ltd vide contract ref no CC-CS/773-SR2/TW-3551/3/G3/CA-II/7176 dated 01.03.2017.
- 2. On 31/05/2018 an information regarding in incident of fatal accident of the subject line was received from third party. In order to ascertain veracity of the incident and a couple of other issues mentioned in the letter, the constituted committee recommended formation of senior level committee to conduct detailed investigation of the accident. Accordingly a committee consisting of the following executives was formed vide approved note F.No:SR2-SFTY-12-13/0003/2018/Safety-SR2-RHQ Grp1 dated 04/07/2018 to investigate the reported incident:

a) Sri A.P Gangadharan GM/AM, SRTS-II

- b) Sri A.J Xavier, AGM/Engg
- c) Srl Y.P Singh DGM(Safety-CC)
- d) Sri Thanveet CM(HR-SR-II)
- e) Sri Mohd Mahamood DGM/Safety

3. Enquiry of the committee.

- 3.1. The committee visited the work site at 05/0 tower location on 12.07.2018 where the accident was reported to had taken place. The committee also held discussions with M/s KEC officials/ employees and POWERGRID local officials and enquired about the accident. The following officials of both POWERGRID and M/sKEC were present in the discussions:
 - 1. Shri. S. Rajesh Pillai Project Manager, M/s KEC
 - 2. Shri, S. Jayaram, Asst. Manager Construction, M/s KEC
 - 3. Shri. P. Sidhin , Safety officer M/s KEC.
 - 4. Shri. Kantik Mahato, Site supervisor, M/s KEC.
 - 5. Shri Minthew K. Abraham AGM CAO, POWERGRID
 - 6. Shri Santosh V Sr. Asst. Engineer, POWERGRID

While the committee was discussing about the accident, Shri Santosh Kumar, Sr AE POWERGRID mentioned that he also received an information about the death of one fitter and written a letter (SR-II/PTA/TLC/Tech,F.No 222/2017/365 dated 01/11/17) to M/s KEC seeking the details so as to deal the case as per norms. M/s KEC replied to the letter on 3rd Nov 2017 confirming death but mentioned in the letter that the incident had taken place outside the construction area. Based on this reply that the death is outside of work area, site office did not pursue the matter further.

The committee taken the written statements of Shri Jayaram, Shri Sidhin and Shri Mahato of M/s KEC. Shri Jayaram stated that the death is due to full from a coconut tree as per their enquiry. Copy of their statements is enclosed.

The committee also taken the statements of POWERGRID executives viz Shri M, Murali (CM/TLC), and Shri Santosh V. Their statements reveal that they tried to contact M/s KEC local management to get the details of addident till 5.00PM on 1st Nov 2017. Having not received any information for raising flash report to Regional office, they written a letter to M/s KEC vide SR-II/PTA/TLC/Tech.F.No 222/2017/365 dated 01/11/17. M/s KEC replied through a letter vide BU/A/765/766/427 dated 3st Nov 2017 stating that the accident was outside the construction area. Copy of their statements is enclosed.

Outportune.

and do

(rage

The details of the deceased as per Adhaar card and Police Report:

1. Name

: Shri Sekh Pintu

2. Father's name

: Shri Sekh Manik

3. DOB

: 06/08/1999

4. Address

: Madhupur; Lalbathani; Malda; West Bangal

5. UID No.

: 9737 0203 7045 .

6. Marital status

; Unmarried

- 3.2. The Committee downloaded the FIR dated 1st Nov 2017 lodged by SK SAHADUTT, a coworker of the gang, from the Government web site and was ratified from the Thenmala police station. As per the FIR, Shri. Sekh Pintu fell from the tower at 5/0 while shifting his position on the tower. Copy of FIR enclosed.
- 3.3. The Committee further collected the First Infirmation Report submitted before the Hon'ble court of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kollam along with Mahassar. The Mahassar was prepared by the Addl.Sub.Inspector of Thenmala Polic Station Mr.M.Rajendran in presence of Shri. S.K.Sahaduti (who lodged the FIR), Shri.Kartik Mahatho (KEC Site supervisor) and Shri.Ejajul Hussain, fitter of KEC present at the site. Copy of the report is emclosed.
- 3.4. Committee collected the Post Mortem report also. As per the Post Mortem report the victim had his vertebral bones broken followed by collapse of lungs due to accumulation of blood fluid in thorax. Brain turned ordematous with multiple subarachnoid heamorrhage. Medical officer opined the cause of the death was due to injuries sustained to chest. Copy of PM is enclosed.

Deployment of key persons of POWERGRID:

St. No	Name	Emp. No	Desig n	Works being done	
1.	Sb.M.Murali	30211	CM	Resolving ROW issues at Loc.25/0 (Kollam) along Shri.M.G.Devakumar/JE.	
2.	Sh.V.Santhosh	16630	Sr.AB		
3.	Sh.M.G.Devakumar	10440	Jr.B.	Assisting with CM/PTA for resolving ROW issues at Loc.25/0 (Kollam).	
4.	Sh-PŢ.Pillai	20249	Jr.E	Stringing inspection & Notice issuance at Loc.16/0-17/0(Kollam).	
5.	Sh.P.K.Vaidhyanat han	10933	Jr.B	Foundation work at Loc. 94/0 at Pathanamthitts section.	
6.	Sh. Varghese Mathew	10532	hE	Survey & notice issuance in Loc. 51/0 - 44/2 at Pathanamthitta section.	
7,	Sh.K.M.Anoop	60085	Jr.B	Foundation works at Loc. 86/1 at Pathanamthitta section.	

Ostrina

an

Ma

(Page 2/5

5. Deployment of Key persons of M/s.KEC International Limited:

S.N o	Name	Designation	Status of Deployment At the office of Internal Auditor
_1	Sri. Jayaram	Asst. Manager KEC	
2	Sri. P. Sidhin	Safety Officer KEC	At 18/0 location of the line
3	Sri. Kartik Mahato.	Site Supervisor KEC	At 6/0 location of the line
4	Sri. Bjajui Hussain	Fitter (Fixed Tenure)	
5	Sri SK Sahadut	Fitter(Fixed Tenure)	At Top level (Lodged FIR) 05/0
6	Sri SK Silhi	Fitter(Fixed Tenure)	At site 05/0
7	Sri Sekh Pintu		At Middle level(Deseased) 05/0

6. Determination of cause of accident;

When the committee visited the location 05/0, where the accident was reported to have taken place, it could not spot any sign of accident as such. It could be due to long time gap of more than 8 months since the accident took place on 01/11/2017. However, it is clear from the Muster roll and the statement of Shri Kartik Mahato that the deceased was on the duty on 1* Nov 2017.

The working gang or any prime witness was not available on 12/07/2018 for interrogation by the committee. M/s KBC informed that the gang left for their native soon after completion of their scope of the work.

- all of whom the committee discussed were away from the accident site and they were unable to give the details of the accident. In the statement given by Shri Jayaram S, section in charge of M/s.KEC, it is mentioned that the death is due to falling from account tree as per their separate enquiry. No information furnished in support of this statement. The committee could not gather any conclusive information from the statements of KEC staff and POWERGRID employees.
- During the visit of the location 05/0 the committee found that the location is surrounded by rubber plantation and a few occount trees grown within the boundary of a private house as can be seen in the photographs taken at the location.
- There was no eye witness available during the enquiry of the committee and the statements from the staff of M/s.KEC and POWERGRID are not conclusive.
- However, based on the FIR and Police Inquest/Mahasar statements of eye witnesses, the committee opines that the death of the victim is due to fall from the towar.

7. Fixation of responsibility.

Though M/s KEC claims that Tool box talk/ PEP talk was given before the work started there is no proof/ record supporting the statement. As per FIR the victim fallen from the tower while unbuckling the safety belt. It clearly indicates that safety harness was provided by M/s KEC, and allowed the victim to climb the tower after wearing the harness to take care of the safety aspects. From the available facts it is evident that PPEs were given by M/s KEC.

Offermas

My My

(Page 3/5)

M/s KEC ensured their vehicle for transportation of casualty to medical facility in case of accident. Safety harness is provided to the workers. M/s KEC rendered all administrative and logistic support to the victim after accident and promptly deposited statutory work man compensation in Kollam commissionerate. In the backdrop of these supporting efforts provided to the victim by M/s KEC, the committee could not establish any negligence on part of KEC in this case.

Estimation of extent of loss.

As there was no equipment damage in the entire process the loss to POWERGRID is nil. However, the muster roll indicate that remaining workers continued to work till 8th Nov 2017 and subsequently left the project.

Any other relevant aspects and recommendations.

- 9.1. AGM (Edamon-Kochi) shall pursue with M/s, KEC and ensure that the payments, as per relevant contractual clauses such as statutory and obligatory dues, including the compensation in line with the Workmen compensation act, shall be made to the aggricued legal heirs of the deceased Sri. Sekh Pintu immediately. It appears from the submitted records that statutary compensation deposited with ECC, Koliam. There is no proof that the victim heirs received the compensation. Receipt of this amount by legal heirs should be
- 9.3. Since the deceased hails from economically poor background the committee recommends that the victim's heirs are further compensated in line with modified GCC clause 18.3,3.24, for payment of Rs:15.00 Lakhs to POWERGRID. This amount shall be passed on by POWERGRID to legal heirs of the deceased.
- 9.3. AGM(Edamon-Kochi), shall ensure that the above amount is deposited by the Agency with POWERGRID at the earliest or the amount is deducted from the running bills and inform to RHQ (HR), POWERGRID, Bangalore, For further action.
- 9.4. Any legal claim / statutory notice to POWERGRID at a later date due to the above incident, M/s KEC shall be responsible to settle the same.
- 9.5. In case of non-fulfillment of any statutory payments by M/s. KEC, the same shall be deducted by POWERGRID from RA bills of Agency and shall deposit with the concerned authorities. Regional HR, POWERGRID, Bangalore shall be the modal Dept. for payment of all legal benefits including the statutory Workman compensation as well as additional compensation to the deceased family and the laborer who was involved in fatal accident and all efforts shall be made to make the payment at the earliest.
- 9.6. Regional HR, POWERGRID, Bangalore shall periodically review and guide the Construction In-charges in hilfilling all statutory requirements such as obtaining Contract Labour License & Registration under Building and Other Construction Workers (BOCW) Act, 1995 from the appropriate Labour Department, viz Central Labour Department and ensure all labour statutory compliances, including renewal of the Licences are met by the

(Page 4/5) Malanin 18

Enclosures:

- Statements from Asst Manager Construction, Site Supercisor, Safety officers of M/s
- Copy of FIR, Post mostem report, A letter from Kollam PS Ь.

C. Copy of the site Photographs.

đ, Copy of the Workmen Compensation deposited with ECC Kollam.

e. f. Muster Roll

Correspondence between POWERGRID and M/s KEC on the subject issue Appointment order of Sekh Pintu given by M/s KEC

g. h.

Mahazar and Inquest reports

The report is submitted for perusal and approval of competent authority please.

(A.P Gangatheran)

GM, AM (SR-II)

AGM (Erge.,) SŔ-11

(M. Thanveet) CM/HR/SR-II

(Mohd Mahamood) DCM Safety, CC-II DGM, Salety



पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड दक्षिणी क्षेत्र पारेषण प्रणाली-॥ क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय, बेंगलूर



अंतर कार्यालय जापन / Inter Office Memo

प्रेषक From: मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (परियोजनाएं)

सेवा में To: सेवा में To: श्री डी.आर.मूर्ति, महाप्रबंधक / मानव संसाधन विभाग के प्रमुख, दक्षे पा प्र -2, बैंग्लोर

संदर्भ सं.Ref No:पीजीसी/दक्षे-II/परियोजनाएं/2019 25 दिनांक Date: जून 04, 2019

विषय: 01/11/2017 को 400 के वी डी / सी एडामन-कोच्चि लाइन के निर्माण के दौरान घातक दुर्घटना हुई - 15 लाख रुपये की वसूली बाबत / Fatal accident happened during construction of 400 kV D/C Edamon-Kochi Line on 01/11/2017 – Recovery of Rs.15 lacs - reg.

This has reference to IOM No.SRTS-II/EDO/2019/61 dated 03/06/2019 from EDO on the subject matter enclosing therewith the Enquiry Committee Report dated 31/05/2019 (copy enclosed). In this regard, it is to mention that an amount of Rs.15 lacs has been withheld from M/s.KEC (RA Bill No.20 dated 19/12/2018). This said compensation amount is to be disbursed to the eligible family members of the deceased, Late Sekh Pintu.

It is therefore requested to take necessary action for disbursement of Rs.15 lacs to the dependents/legal heirs of Late Sekh Pintu under intimation to all concerned.

(पी.सी.गर्ग)

प्रतिलिपि/Copy to:

- 1. GM(F&A)-HOF for expeditious releasing of the compensation amount
- 2. Sr.GM/Kottayam ensure disbursement of Rs.15 lacs expeditiously
- 3. DGM(Safety)
- 4. मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (परिसंपत्ति प्रबंधन)- for information please
- 5. कार्यपालक निदेशक (द,क्षे-II) for kind information please.

पावरिगड कारपोरेशन आँफ इंडिया लिमिटेड (केंद्रीय सुरक्षा सेल) अंतर कार्यालय जापन पन

भेषक: मुख्य महाप्रवंधक(सुरक्षा) के.का

सेवा में: कार्यकारी निदेशक(संविदा सेवाएं)के.का

संदर्भ: के.का/ए.श्रे/संरक्षा/ं ू

दिनांक: 31.05.2019

Sub: Fatal accident in 400 KV D/C Edamon-Kochi Line at Loc.#5/0 01.11.2017 at M/s KEC site in SR-2

A fatal accident occurred in 400 KV D/C Edamon-Kochi Line at loc#5/0 on 01.11.2017 at M/s KEC site in SR-2. The Committee was constituted at SR2 and conducted detailed investigation to the fatal accident at Loc.#5/0 tower on said line constructed by M/s KEC.

The details of deceased are as below:

Late Sekh Pintu S/o Shri Sekh Manik, Date of birth: 06/08/1999,un-married, belonging to Village- Madhupur, Łalbathani, Malda,West Bengal, UID no. 973702037045

As per the final Committee report dated 31.05.2019 duly approved by ED(SR2) ,the death of victim is due to fall from tower. The suppression of facts/related information in regard to the said accident is apparent in the final report of the Committee dated 31.05.2019(Enclosed).

This is for further needful as per relevant contractual clauses including ITB 23.2.of LOA No: CC-CS/773-SR2/TW-3551/3/G3/CA-II/7176 dated 01.03.2017 awarded on

Enclosed: As above.

For kind information please: Director (Personnel) / CMD

Director (Finance)/ (Operation) / (Projects)

Copy to:

ED: (AM) / (HR& Law):,CC

ED(SR-H) for needful contractual actions at site as applicable

ERGAID, SRTS.

DECLARATION

I have received Rs. 7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only) from Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd, RHQ Bangalore against the final amount of additional compensation towards fatal accident of my son Late Sekh Pintu occurred in Location No 5/0 near Edamon, Kerala, SRTS-II on 01.11.2017 during construction of 400 kV D/C Edamon-Kochi Line TL works by M/s. KEC, vide chaque No. 294561 dated 18.06.19 in favor of Sexh Manik.

Date: 18.06.2019

Place: RHQ, Bangalore Office



(Sekh Manik) F/o Late Sekh Pintu

Malamord (POWERGRID Representative)

Md. Mahamood, Sr. GM (AM)

Witnesses:

1. Signature:

Name: Trugila Bibi
M/o-S-Lh Pintu

2. Signature: M.B. Wasım
Name: M.D. WASIM

Witnesses:

1. Signature:

Name:

2. Signature:

Name:

Babu, Manageri(He-16)

Blor Sekh Pintu

The Control of the Co

മ

A/C Payer Only

SEKH MANIK **********

10 Jours Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand Only.****

-/000.05.7** 😤 🚓

VALID UPTO 🐔 50 LACS AT NON-HOME BRANCH

CURRENT WG ABOVE 7,50,000/-

FOR POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD AUTHORISED

PREFIX: 1515500034

Ethursh impression cf.

04-03-2019

10363892935

DECLARATION

I have received Rs. 7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only) from Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd, RHQ Bangalore against the final amount of additional compensation towards fatal accident of my son Late Sekh Pintu occurred in Location No 5/0 near Edamon, Kerala, SRTS-II on 01.11.2017 during construction of 400 kV D/C Edamon-Kochi Line TL works by M/s. KEC, vide chaque no. 294562 dated 18.06.2019 in favor of Tanjila Bibi.

Date: 18.06.2019

Place: RHQ, Bangalore Office

(Tanjila Bibi) M/o Late Sekh Pintu G.K. Behera. GM (FGA)

Witnesses:

1. Signature:

Name: SELM MANIK F/O SELM PINTU 2. Signature: Md. Wan w

Name: MD. WASIM

B/o Sekh PINTU

Witnesses:

1. Signature:

FLE MURTY (CM (-P) Name:

2. Signature: Figure 5.

Name: Signa Pargage en, my life)

1.8062019

The state of the s

(1958) - RAGE COURSE ROAD GANGALORE)
NO 32, RAGE COURSE ROAD BANGALORE
KARNATAKA 580001
Tel: 2220-3287 IPS Code: SBN0005188AIG PHYRE Only

Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand Only.****

-/000'05'L*** À

Valid upto ₹ 50 lacs at non-home branch

FOR POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD AUTHORISED CURRENT WAT ABOVE 7,50,000/-

PREFIX: 1515500034

(Thumb infressionit

04-03-5019

10363892935

এসবিআই কুইক: এখন ব্যাঙিং জারো সহজ SBI Quick - अन वैकिंग और भी सुविधाजनक

32787140614

ilocenary)। गन्दानमा उच्च (oonala B) भन्ना (Transacti चाननावच्यायाङ्गे स्विक्ताव क्रवाव चन्त्र वस्त्र वस्ति वस्त्र वस्त्र वस्त्र वस्त्र वस्त्र वस्त्र वस्त्र वस्त्र वस्त

॰ चाराप (Belanco) चानाः जनाः वनाः कार्याक्र होई न क्ट्

৩ দেবগাঁচটি (Five) ইলভাক-াগ (Transactions) হ त्नार्वे । अहे मृतिमा ७ वृष्य अस्मित्रमाख आक्लनार्थे हे न्हारी

अंग balanca और transactions अपने ऐतु शांच में अ

- खाता रिगस्टरकरने पेतिस् 8M\$ यहपं करें REG-
- a Balance जानने हेर्नु SMS सर्प करें BAL और पेर
- आखरी 5 irensactions जानने हेतु SMS यहपका

नोट : यह सुविधा उन्हीं लोगों को समलब्ध होशी जिन्होंने अपना भोबाहल नंबर अपने छाउँ में देखें कराया है।

मान्यकान सोम्बर एएएट इएव सा, परा। परनिद्धानानि धानानाच स्थायाहिन 🕬 है गर्थ है ह 🍽 सह कारण शाहरास ।) वा > जान भागिता मिन B223-1888BB नवस्थित (०वि चर्पपात अवसार स्वरूप घटन)।

करा (Missed Gall) का का ৪নৰলে অংশাত মূলত সিগৃত তথা (Migsed Cell) কলে। म्बर्धाच्याका।

तबारकलाहोगा)।

32737140614

भारतीय स्टेट बैक

savings Bank Account . 86461822014 ATF RA : duction No : SERN MANIK.

njeam an a

ก/ก/พ/พ/ก-VIISHE andressiviti-Manuapur. PACH FARLIANT 95-HENTKCHAK

phanes. fmail: p n n. ('if minor): (PHOVISION TO FULLIFE USED) TVOK

State Bank of India

AND THOMEK CHARR - HUNER CHURK

Phone - 27733/ Empileshi 02462mshi . . in Branch Code - A66A note of Teangy Noth from 29/07/2017 58024022 TERC-GRYNBONANGE ures-1250018805. हतामा तमावा शाखा प्रविधान Branch Mgrager

वयत येंक के मुख्य नियम-हमारे प्रिय प्राप्तकों के स्वार्थ

जमा पर्ची को शाखा अधिकारी द्वारा सत्यापित कर हस्ताकर करने के बात कैश काउन्टर पर नकर प्रस्तुत करें।

कैश काउन्टर छोड़ने से पहले नीटों की मिनती सुनिश्चित करें।

भारतीय रिजर्म केंक के मानदंड के अनुसार नोट यिना पिन लगाए/यिना सिलाई किए की अवस्था में ही भेजो। यह सुनिश्चित करें कि वैशे नोटो नेत नहीं हो। इनका विनिध्य अलग से करना है।

चेवा युक, पास युक, एटीएम कार्ड एवं डेविट कार्ड को सुरक्षित स्थान पर रखें।

चेवा युक, पास युक, एटीएम कार्ड एवं डेविट कार्ड को सुरक्षित स्थान पर रखें।

चेवा युक, पास युक, एटीएम कार्ड एवं डेविट कार्ड को सुरक्षित स्थान पर साथ को तुरत सुवित करें।

चेवा युक, पास युक, एटीएम कार्ड एवं डेविट कार्ड को सुरक्षित स्थान पर साथ के प्रमुक्त मिक काराव में के अभव में सुनिश्च के अभव में के अभव में अभव में अभव में सुनिश्च के अभव में मिल उत्पाद आधार पर प्रमाशि विरोध में अभव में सुनिश्च के निर्देशिक के अनुसार देनिक उत्पाद आधार पर प्रमाशि विरोध में सुनिश्च के मान अभव में जान के साथ पत्राचार करते समय अपनी खाता संख्या का उत्पत्त है।

चेवा के साथ पत्राचार करते समय अपनी खाता संख्या का उत्पत्त करें। विशामित मिलने पर शाखा अधिकारी को तबनुसार सुनिश्च करें।

एक नियमित अस्ताल में अपना पारायुक अधिता कराना मुनिश्चित करें। विशामित मिलने पर शाखा अधिकारी को तबनुसार सुनिश्च करान में सुनिश्च करों।

चेवा खाते में निकासी की सीमा - एक कैसेंडर अर्द वर्ष में 50 से ज्यादा आहरण करने से संधा प्रमार देना होगा।

चेवा खाते में निकासी की सीमा - एक कैसेंडर अर्द वर्ष में 50 से ज्यादा आहरण करने से संधा प्रमार देना होगा।

चेवा खाते में निकासी की सीमा - एक कैसेंडर अर्द वर्ष में 50 से ज्यादा आहरण करने से संधा प्रमार देना होगा।

चेवा खात में निकासी के बिता को सुनिश्च कोन सुनिश्च करने सुनिश्च अपनीय करने से संधा मिल से सुनिश्च में सुनिश्च में में अपनी के सुनिश्च के सुनिश्च सुनिश्च में में सुनिश्च में सुनिश्च मे वयत येंक के मुख्य नियम-हमारे प्रिय ग्राहकों के सूचनार्थ युनाइटेड विंक ऑफ़ इंडिया United Bank of India Deanch histogram (hat his hour) (भारत शरकार का काकन) IFSC :UIBIONAN987 BR: ACORESS: NATHURAPUR AEA \ COALIKANTION byzebool . MALDA ... 🚣 BATHURA. : : ACCOUNT: NO. .; 0471010309640. CUSTONER 16 : 948488888. . ACCY HOLDER .: IANJILA BIBI "PEHED-ON": 21-07-2017: CUST. ADDRESS.: NO SEKH HANTA VILL HADDUPUR HOLINEE: HOULHATION REGISTERED. HALOA PIN - 732203 ENGIL 16: VEST BENGAL INDIA. OPERATED IN THE LETTER AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PERSON OF بنشيه فالمسادة والمغارب איניים קציווייה Branch Manager